

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS

MIKE ZIMMER DIRECTOR

September 28, 2015

Tanisha Johnson Victory AFC I, LLC 14 Victory Court Saginaw, MI 48602

> RE: License #: AS730362423 Victory AFC II, LLC 2525 Mackinaw Street Saginaw, MI 48602

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Kathrys Habe

Kathryn A. Huber, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 411 Genesee P.O. Box 5070 Saginaw, MI 48605 (989) 293-3234

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS730362423
Licensee Name:	Victory AFC I, LLC
Licensee Address:	14 Victory Court Saginaw, MI 48602
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 971-9333
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Tanisha Johnson, Designee
Name of Facility:	Victory AFC II, LLC
Facility Address:	2525 Mackinaw Street Saginaw, MI 48602
Facility Telephone #:	(989) 971-9333
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED AGED ALZHEIMERS PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to add wheelchair accessible.

III. Methodology

On September 24, 2015, I received a written request from Licensee Tanisha Johnson requesting that Victory AFC II be wheelchair accessible.

On September 24, 2015, I conducted an onsite inspection and measured the front ramp. The front ramp measured 2' 7" high, and 34' 9" long. This is ample length to meet R400.14509(2), The slope of the ramp shall not be more than 1 foot of rise in 12 feet of run and shall terminate on a firm surface or solid unobstructed ground which will allow the wheelchair occupant to move a safe distance away from the building.

The ramp in the back of the house measured 1' 5" high, and 12' 3" long. This also meets the requirement of R400.14509(2). Both ramps terminated on a firm surface

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

I conclude that the ramps at Victory AFC II meet the requirements of R400.14509(2).

V. Recommendation

I recommend Victory AFC II be wheelchair accessible.

Kathrys Habe 09/29/2015

Kathryn A. Huber Licensing Consultant

Date